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VARIANCE APPLICATION OF 
Karyn S. DeNicola, Trustee of the Karyn S. DeNicola Revocable Trust (the “Applicant”) 

for property located at 281 Cabot Street, Portsmouth, NH 03801, which is further identified as 
City Assessor Map 144, Lot 20 (the “Property”).  The Property is located within City’s General 

Residence C Zoning District (the “GRC District”).  
 

A.  Introduction and Factual Context 
 

i. Development Team and Application Materials  
 

The Applicant’s development team consists of John Chagnon, PE, LLS, of Ambit 
Engineering, Inc. (“Ambit”) and Carla Goodknight, AIA, NCARB of CJ Architects.  Included 
herewith are the following enclosures:  

 
 Aerial Photograph, Zoning Map and Assessor Map 144.  See Enclosure 1. 
 Tax Card. See Enclosure 2. 
 DeNicola Residence, 281 Cabot Street, Portsmouth, N.H. plan set from Ambit, dated 24 

May 2023 and revised on 24 July 2023, to include an Existing Conditions & Demolition 
Plan on C1 (the “Existing Conditions Plan”), a Variance Plan on C2 (the “Variance 
Plan”), and an Erosion Control and Notes & Details on D1.  See Enclosure 3.  

 DeNicola Residence renderings and elevations from CJ Architects Duplex dated 15 July 
2023 to include Floor Plans & Elevations on sheet A1 and Existing & Proposed Views on 
sheet A2 (the “Architectural Plans”).  See Enclosure 4.   

 Existing Conditions Photographs.  See Enclosure 5. 
 Originally Proposed Floor Plans & Elevations.  See Enclosure 6. 
 Minutes of the Board of Adjustment Meeting June 27, 2023.  See Enclosure 7. 

 
ii. Fisher v. Dover, 120 N.H. 187 (1980) Analysis  

 
As a foundational matter, the Applicant addresses the Fisher v. Dover doctrine which is 

rooted in the notion of administrative finality, and submits to the Board of Adjustment that it 
should consider this application because it is materially different than the application the 
Applicant formerly filed with Board of Adjustment in May of 2023. Further, the revised 
application addresses concerns expressed by the Board regarding the massing and building 
coverage of the proposed single-family dwelling, as well as the design for the same.   

 
In May of 2023, the Applicant filed a variance application with the Board of Adjustment 

proposing to raze and remove the existing single-family dwelling and garage/shed on the 
Property and replace the same with a new single-family dwelling and attached garage.  The new 
dwelling was proposed to have a garage, kitchen, dining area, living room and master bedroom 
on the first floor and three bedrooms and 1.5 bathrooms on the second floor.  See Enclosure 6.  
Though the net result of the Applicant’s previous proposal would have been a property which 
was generally more dimensionally conforming with the Zoning Ordinance’s requirements than 
the existing conditions (front and side setbacks were proposed to be more conforming than the 
existing conditions), the previous proposal contemplated an increase of building coverage from 
1,408 sf (existing) to 1,665 sf (proposed), an increase of 257 sf (approximately 7%).  See Id.    
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At its 27 June 2023 public meeting, the Board denied the variances requested by the 
Applicant.  In so doing, and as depicted in that meeting’s minutes, several of the Board members 
expressed concerns regarding the additional building coverage proposed by the previous project 
and with the architectural inconsistencies of the proposal when contrast against the character of 
the other New Englanders on Cabot Street, to specifically include the lack of a front door on the 
front façade and steps to the sidewalk.  See Enclosure 7. 

 
In New Hampshire, unless a Board of Adjustment application presents a “material change 

of circumstances affecting the merits of the application … or the application is for a use that 
materially differs in nature and degree from its predecessor, the [Board of Adjustment] may not 
lawfully reach the merits of the petition.”  See 15 Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use 
Planning and Zoning, 4th Ed., § 21.20.  The burden of proving a material change of 
circumstances is on the applicant.  Id.  Further, applicants who submit a new proposal in an effort 
to meet the municipality’s concerns are generally not barred from doing so under Fisher v. 
Dover.  See id. citing Bois v. Manchester, 113 N.H. 339 (1973) (subsequent petition was found 
to be sufficiently different; first petition was to change two-family dwelling into lodging house 
for 18 persons; subsequent application was to change two-family dwelling into residential use 
center for no more than 15 boys with a trained staff of three) and Morgenstern v. Town of Rye, 
147 N.H. 558 (2002).   

 
In this case, the Applicant’s new proposal materially differs in nature and degree from the 

original proposal and constitutes a response to the observations and opinions of the Board of 
Adjustment at its 27 June 2023 hearing.  More specifically, to address the concerns raised by the 
Board of Adjustment regarding massing, the Applicant’s proposal no longer requires relief from 
the side yard setback (right) and the proposed building coverage has been reduced to 1,406 sf 
which is below the building coverage of the existing conditions which is 1,408 sf.  The result is 
that instead of a proposal contemplating a roughly 7% increase of building coverage on the 
Property, the new proposal contemplates a 2 sf reduction of building coverage, though the same 
36% ratio applies.  Further, to address the observations raised by several Board members, the 
design of the proposed single-family dwelling now incorporates a front door with steps leading 
to the sidewalk on the front façade, which is in-keeping with other New Englander style single-
family dwellings on the east side of Cabot Steet.  See Enclosure 4. 

 
 Because the new proposal no longer requires side setback (right) relief and contemplates 
building coverage which is less than that of the existing conditions on the Property, and because 
the Applicant has otherwise addressed concerns raised by the Board regarding the design of the 
proposed single-family dwelling to make it more consistent with other single-family dwellings 
on the east side of Cabot Street, said proposal is materially different than the original proposal 
and the Board of Adjustment ought to consider the merits of same.   
 

iii. Property Description, Existing Conditions, Character of Neighborhood and 
Applicable Zoning Regulations  

 
 The Property is situated within the GRC District, which was established to “provide for 
single-family, two-family and multifamily dwellings, with appropriate accessory uses, at 
moderate to high densities (ranging from approximately 5 to 12 dwelling units per acres), 
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together with appropriate accessory uses and limited services.”  Zoning Ordinance, Section 
10.410. 
 

The Property is located at the southern side of Cabot Street closer to Islington Street than 
Cabot Street’s intersection with McDonough Street.  See Enclosures 1, 3.  At 3,864 sf in size 
(0.089 acres) the Property is smaller than the average lot size of the neighborhood, which the 
Applicant defines here as the properties on either side of Cabot Street between Islington Street 
and McDonough Street.  More specifically, the Property is roughly equivalent in size to its 
neighbors on the eastern side of Cabot Street to the north to include 287 Cabot Street (0.07 
acres), 295 Cabot Street (0.07 acres), 303 Cabot Street (0.07 acres) and 311 Cabot Street (0.05 
acres), as well as the property on the western side of Cabot Street located at 312 Cabot Street 
(0.09 acres), but smaller than the abutting property to the south at 323 Islington Street (0.12 
acres) and the remaining properties on the western side of Cabot Street south of McDonough 
Street to include 361 Islington Street (0.35 acres), 278 Cabot Street (0.14 acres), 286 Cabot 
Street (0.14 acres), 304 Cabot Street (assessing data is not clear but the property appears to be 
approximately 0.14 acres in size) and 312 Cabot Street.1  See Enclosure 1.  The average lot size 
in this area, as defined above, is 0.12 acres. 
 
 The land use composition of the existing neighborhood is largely residential and 
consistent with the purpose of the GRC District, as mentioned above.  Most properties appear to 
have a single-family residential use per the City’s assessing data, though the Property at 304 
Cabot Street appears to be a four-unit multi-family condominium, the property at 286 Cabot 
Street appears to be a three-family multi-family use, and the property at 278 Cabot Street is 
assessed as boarding house.  To the south of the Property and situated along Islington Street are 
the properties identified as 323 Islington Street, which is an office building, and 361 Islington 
Street, which is the former Getty gas station.  Both of these properties are located within the 
City’s CD4 Zoning District which was established to “promote the development of walkable, 
mixed-use, human-scaled places by providing standards for building form and placement and 
related elements of development.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410. 
 
 Importantly, the Property is unique because the northern section of the commercial 
property located to the south of the Property (323 Islington Street) is unimproved by any 
structures, as that area accommodates a driveway.  The Property is also unique as to frontage.  
Specifically, though the Property only has 49.86 ft of frontage, it has more frontage than the 
other single-family dwellings in the neighborhood based on the data contained on the City’s GIS 
Map which depicts that 287 Cabot Street has approximately 37 ft of frontage, 295 Cabot Street 
has approximately 37 ft of frontage, 303 Cabot Street has approximately 38.7 ft of frontage, 311 
Cabot Street has approximately 37 ft of frontage, and 312 Cabot Street, on the west side of the 
street, appears to have 39.5 ft of frontage.     
 
 The Property is currently improved with a 2 ½ story wood frame single family dwelling 
and detached one (1) story garage/shed.  See Enclosures 1 – 5.  Pursuant to the City’s assessing 
data, the existing dwelling has two (2) bedrooms, 1,301 sf of living area, and was constructed on 
or about 1870.  See Enclosure 2.  The improvements on the Property are in poor condition.  

 
1 With the exception of the Property at 281 Cabot Street which is the subject of this application, the lot size 
information was gleaned from the City’s online GIS map. 
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More specifically, the single-family dwelling, kitchen ell and detached garage/shed have been 
neglected.  The dwelling has significant foundation issues, sagging floors, rotten windows and 
siding and what appears to be an under-framed and leaking roof.  See Enclosure 5.      
 

The Property is currently non-conforming with the GRC District’s dimensional 
requirements in the following ways:  
 

1) Frontage: The Property has 49.86 ft of frontage where 70 ft of frontage is required in the 
GRC District.  

2) Side Yard Setback (right): The existing garage/shed is located 2.1 ft from the southern 
(right side) boundary where the GRC District has a 10 ft side setback requirement.  

3) Side Yard Setback (left): The existing single-family dwelling is located, at its closest, 
0.2 ft from the northern (left side) boundary where the GRC District has a 10 ft side 
setback requirement.  

4) Rear Yard Setback: The existing garage/shed is located 5.3 ft from the rear boundary 
where 20 ft is required in the GRC District.  

5) Front Yard Setback: The front steps to the existing dwelling encroach over the Property 
line into the City’s sidewalk.  Further, the existing single-family dwelling is located 1.8 ft 
from the front yard boundary where the GRC District has a 5 ft front yard setback.   

6) Existing Building Coverage: The existing building coverage2 is 36% where the 
maximum building coverage permitted in the GRC District is 35%.    

 
 The GRC District has the following dimensional requirements:  
 

 Lot area:    3,500 sf 
 Lot area per dwelling unit: 3,000 sf  
 Continuance street frontage: 70 ft  
 Depth:     50 ft  
 Minimum front yard:  5 ft 
 Minimum side yard:  10 ft 
 Minimum rear yard:  20 ft 
 Max Structure Height:  35 ft  
 Max roof appurtenance: 8 ft  
 Max Building Coverage: 35% 
 Minimum open space:  20% 

 
See Zoning Ordinance, Article 5, Section 10.520.  

 
2 “Building Coverage” is defined by Article 15 of the Zoning Ordinance as “[t]he aggregate horizontal area or 
percentage (depending on the context) of a lot or development site covered by buildings and structures on the lot, 
excluding gutters, cornices and eaves projecting not more than 30 inches from a vertical wall, and structures less 
than 18 inches above ground level (such as decks and patios); balconies, bay windows or awnings projecting not 
more than 2 feet from a vertical wall, not exceeding 4 feet in width, and cumulatively not exceeding 50% of the 
width of the building face; fences; and mechanical system (i.e., HVAC, power generator, etc.) that is less than 36 
inches above the ground level with a mounting pad not exceeding 10 square feet).  “Structure” is defined as [a]ny 
production or piece of work, artificially built up or composed of parts and joined together in some definite manner.  
Structures include, but are not limited to, buildings, fences over 4 feet in height, signs, and swimming pools.”    
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iv. Project Proposal  
 

The Applicant proposes to raze and remove the existing single-family dwelling and 
garage/shed on the Property and replace the same with a new single-family dwelling and 
attached garage.  See Enclosures 3, 4.  As depicted in Enclosure 4, the new single-family 
dwelling will have a single car garage, kitchen, dining area, living room and den on the first floor 
with a bathroom.  See Enclosure 4.  The master bedroom and bathroom have been relocated to 
the second floor which will also accommodate two additional bedrooms and a bathroom. Id. 

 
The net result of the Project will be a property which is more dimensionally conforming 

with the Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional requirements than the existing conditions, to include 
building coverage (1,408 sf existing, 1,406 sf proposed), and further, the total impervious surface 
area of the Property will decrease significantly by 9.5% (a reduction from 58.5% existing to 
49.1% proposed).  See Enclosures 3, 4.  The Project will beautify the Property in a manner that 
is consistent with surrounding properties, particularly with regard to building massing, which 
will align with similar adjacent buildings along the street scape and which will be generally 
consistent with the existing buildings’ shape, size and fenestration, and the new proposal 
incorporates a front door with steps to the sidewalk like the other single family dwellings along 
Cable Street. See Enclosure 4.    

 
More specifically, the below table outlines the existing non-conformities as contrasted 

against the proposed conditions in all relevant contexts.  The green highlight depicts improved 
conformity with the Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional requirements.   
 

Dimensional 
Requirement 

Category 

Requirement Existing Proposed Net Result  

Front Yard 
Setback 

5 ft 0.0 ft / 1.8 ft 3.1 ft  More 
Conforming 
by 3.1 ft 

*Side Yard 
Setback (Right)  

10 ft 2.1 ft  10.0 ft More 
conforming 
by 7.9 ft and 
totally 
conforming 
to Ordinance

Side Yard Setback 
(Left)  

10 ft 0.2 ft 3.8 ft  #More 
conforming 
by 3.6 ft

*Rear Yard 
Setback  

20 ft  5.3 ft 20.7 ft  More 
conforming 
by 15.4 ft 
and totally 
conforming 
with 
Ordinance
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Building Coverage  35% 1,408 sf (36%) 1,406 sf (36%) More 
conforming 
by 2 sf 
though still 
calculated as 
36%.3

 
* Indicates dimensional condition which is totally conforming with the Zoning Ordinance.  
# With regard to the side yard setback (left), and as noted below, two different variances are 
requested to include a request to site the proposed dwelling 3.8 ft from the boundary line where 
10 ft is required and where 0.2 ft exist, and a request to site the proposed mechanical systems for 
the proposed dwelling 7.2 ft from the boundary where 10 ft is required.   
 
See Enclosure 3.   
 

v. Requested Relief4  
 

The Applicant requests the following variance relief to accommodate the Project:  
 

 Front Yard Setback Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, 
Section 10.520 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a front yard setback of 3.1 ft where 5 ft 
is required by the Zoning Ordinance, and where the existing conditions encroach beyond 
the front yard boundary.   
 

 Side Yard Setback (Left) Relief: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, 
Section 10.520 of the Zoning Ordinance to permit a side yard setback (left) of 3.8 ft 
where 10 ft is required by the Zoning Ordinance where the existing single-family 
dwelling is located 0.2 feet from the side yard (left) boundary.   
 

 Side Yard Setback (Left) for Mechanical Systems:  The Applicant requests variance 
relief from Article 5, Section 10.515.14 to permit mechanical systems 7.2 ft from the 
property line where 10 ft. is required. 
 

 Building Coverage: The Applicant requests variance relief from Article 5, Section 
10.520 to permit a lot with building coverage of 1,406 sf (36%) where 35% is the 
maximum allowed by the Zoning Ordinance and where the Property currently has 1,408 
sf (36%) of building coverage.   
 

vi. Statutory Variance Criteria 
 
Pursuant to Article 2, Section 10.233 of the City’s Zoning Ordinance and RSA 674:33, to 

obtain a variance in Portsmouth, an applicant must show that: (1) the variance will not be 
contrary to the public interest; (2) the spirit of the ordinance is observed; (3) substantial justice is 

 
3 Further, the total impervious surface lot coverage on the Property will decrease be 9.5%.  See Enclosure 3.  
4 The Applicant previously established with the City that no frontage relief is required under the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance. 
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done; (4) the values of surrounding properties are not diminished; and (5) literal enforcement of 
the provisions of the ordinance would result in an unnecessary hardship, where said term means 
that, owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the 
area: no fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of the 
ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and the 
Proposed use is a reasonable one; or if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property 
that distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in 
strict conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a 
reasonable use of it.  See RSA 674:33, I (b). 

 
Because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the essential character of the 

surrounding area, will not compromise the public health in any way, will provide substantial 
justice, will not compromise the property values of surrounding properties, and because there is 
no rational connection between the intent of the underlying ordinance provisions and their 
application to the Property under the unique circumstances of this case, as outlined below, we 
respectfully request that the requested variance be granted.   
 

B. Analysis  
 

1. The variances will not be contrary to the public interest. 
 

The New Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated that the requirement that a variance 
not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and related to the requirement that a 
variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See Chester Rod & Gun Club v. Town of 
Chester, 152 N.H. 577, 580 (2005); Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 155 
N.H. 102, 105-06 (2007); and Farrar v. City of Keene, 158 N.H. 684, 691 (2009).  A variance is 
contrary to the public interest only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the 
ordinance such that it violates the ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun 
Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 N.H. at 691.  See also Harborside Associates, L.P. v. Parade 
Residence Hotel, LLC, 162 N.H. 508, 514 (2011) (“[m]ere conflict with the terms of the 
ordinance is insufficient.”)  Moreover, these cases instruct boards of adjustment to make the 
determination as to whether a variance application “unduly” conflicts with the zoning objectives 
of the ordinance “to a marked degree” by analyzing whether granting the variance would “alter 
the essential character of the neighborhood” or “threaten the public health, safety or welfare” and 
to make that determination by examining, where possible, the language of the Zoning Ordinance.  
See supra. 

 
As indicated above, the requested variances derive from Article 5, Section 10.520 (the 

Table of Dimensional Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts), which pertains, 
in this case, to the intended aesthetic of the GRC District.  Importantly, in this context, the 
dimensional components which are the basis for the variance requests constitute an improvement 
over existing conditions.  See Enclosures 3, 4. 5.  Specifically, there will no longer be any 
encroachment into the side yard (right) and rear yard setbacks, the side yard (left) setback 
encroachment will be improved by 3.6 ft, the front yard setback will be improved by 3.1 ft, and 
the building coverage will be reduced by 2 sf.  Further, the impervious surface coverage of the 
lot will decrease by 9.5% with the new proposal.  Id.    
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  As noted above, the specific purpose of the GRC District is to “provide for single-

family, two-family and multifamily dwellings, with appropriate accessory uses, at moderate to 
high densities (ranging from approximately 5 to 12 dwelling units per acres), together with 
appropriate accessory uses and limited services.”  Zoning Ordinance, Article 4, Section 10.410.  
The general purpose of the Zoning Ordinance as a whole, is to “promote the health, safety and 
the general welfare of Portsmouth and its region in accordance with the City of Portsmouth 
Master Plan” via the regulation of, among other things, the intensity of land use and the 
preservation and enhancement of the visual environment.  Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 
10.121.  To summarize, the objectives of the GRC District and the dimensional and use 
restrictions inherent to same which are implicated by this application, are to facilitate residential 
development that is aesthetically consistent in the zoning district.   
 

Here, as a foundational point, the Applicant’s proposal does not create any marked 
conflict with the underlying provisions of the Zoning Ordinance because, on the contrary, and 
due to the existing built environment of the Property and the surrounding properties, the Project 
is consistent with the existing neighborhood and ultimately advances the purpose of the 
ordinance to provide residential density which is aesthetically consistent with the underlying 
district.   

 
  More specifically, the Project proposes a new single-family dwelling and attached 

garage, which use is consistent with the purpose of the GRC District, and which will be more 
conforming with the Zoning Ordinance’s dimensional requirements in the GRC District in all 
respects than the existing conditions.  See Enclosure 3.  Further, the aesthetic, massing and 
fenestration of the new dwelling was specifically designed to be consistent with the surrounding 
neighborhood so to preserve the essence of the existing street view looking north on Cabot 
Street.  See Enclosure 4.  In this context, a front door with steps down to the sidewalk have been 
added to the design.  Id.  In this sense, the Project contemplates the tasteful redevelopment of the 
Property in a manner consistent with its surrounds.  For these reasons, there is no “marked 
conflict” between the Project proposal, and the objectives of the Zoning Ordinances in question.  
 
 With more specific regard to the building coverage issue, the Applicant’s team analyzed 
the City’s assessing data to establish approximate building coverage calculations for the eight (8) 
other properties in the GRC District between Islington Street and McDonough Street, as well as 
28 Rockingham Street which is directly behind the Property, which have been calculated as 
follows:  
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Based on this data, the average building coverage on the lots in this area is 33.7%.  
Importantly, however, the three lots closest to the Property, those being 287 Cabot Street 
(immediately adjacent to the north), and 295 Cabot Street (immediately adjacent to 287 Cabot 
Street to the north) have higher estimated building coverage than both the existing and proposed 
conditions on the Property, and 28 Rockingham Street, which includes a house design which is 
not consistent with the aesthetic along Cabot Street, has an estimated 35% building coverage.  
Foundationally, the Applicant’s proposal constitutes a 2 sf reduction of the building coverage on 
the lot and will ultimately yield a property which is consistent with the history of the 
neighborhood and with those properties which are closest to it, particularly when you consider 
that the Property is smaller than the average property in the area but has more frontage than other 
single family properties.       

 
For the same reasons discussed above, the Project also plainly satisfies the case law 

requirements because the essential character of the neighborhood will not be affected for the 
reasons explained throughout this narrative.  The dimensional relief requested from Article 5, 
Section 10.520 will not alter the essential character of the neighborhood because the Property 
will be more conforming as to front yard setback, side yard (north and south) setback, rear 
setback, and building coverage, even though the building coverage ratio will remain the same.  
See Enclosures 3 and 4.  Further, the Property will have 9.5% less impervious surface coverage 
than what exists today.  Id.       
 

Ultimately, the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the intent of the GRC District 
and the general purposes of the Zoning Ordinance, and because the Project will not alter the 
essential character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health or safety, it would be 
reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that granting the Applicant’s 
variance requests will satisfy the public interest prong of the variance criteria.    
 

2. The spirit of the Ordinance is observed. 
 
As referenced above, the requested variances observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance 

and New Hampshire jurisprudence regarding the “public interest” prong of the variance criteria 
because the Applicant’s Project will be consistent with the general and implied purposes of the 

Cabot Street Lot Coverages:

7/26/2023

Address: Lot Dimensions: Lot GSF: Acres:

Footprint 

from Tax 

Card 

(GSF): Notes:

278 Cabot Street 50' x 120' 6,000       0.14 1,509       168     1,677       28.0%

286 Cabot Street 50' x 121.8'/126' 6,063       0.14 1,691       184     1,875       30.9%

287 Cabot Street 37' x 77' 2,849       0.07 920           128     1,048       36.8% Same side of Street as 281 Cabot

295 Cabot Street 37' x 77' 2,849       0.07 932           144     1,076       37.8% Same side of Street as 281 Cabot

303 Cabot Street 38.7'/26.5' x 77'/76.6' 2,956       0.07 704           116     820           27.7% Same side of Street as 281 Cabot

304 Cabot Street 57'/60.85' x 101'/102' 5,761       2,912       216     3,128       54.3% Condominium

311 Cabot Street 37'/39' x 57' 2,195       0.05 534           112     646           29.4% Same side of Street as 281 Cabot

312 Cabot Street 38'/39.5' x 100' 3,897       0.09 808           118     926           23.8%

28 Rockaway Street 50' x 77.5'/78.9' 3,875       0.09 1,358       Incl 1,358       35.0%

*Data Collected from Portsmouth GIS and Tax Cards

Add for 12" overhang
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Zoning Ordinance provisions at issue in this case.  Further, the Project will not compromise the 
character of the neighborhood or threaten the public health, safety, or welfare.  As the New 
Hampshire Supreme Court has indicated in both Chester Rod & Gun Club and in Malachy Glen, 
the requirement that the variance not be “contrary to the public interest” is coextensive and is 
related to the requirement that the variance be consistent with the spirit of the ordinance.  See 
Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 580.  A variance is contrary to the spirit of the ordinance 
only if it “unduly, and in a marked degree conflicts with the ordinance such that it violates the 
ordinance’s basic zoning objectives.”  Chester Rod & Gun Club, 152 N.H. at 581; Farrar, 158 
N.H. at 691.  As discussed above, the requested variances are consistent with the general spirit of 
the Ordinances in question.  As a result, for the reasons stated above, the Applicant respectfully 
asserts that it would be reasonable and appropriate for the Board of Adjustment to conclude that 
the requested variance will observe the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance.  

 
3. Substantial justice is done.     

 
As noted in Malachy Glen, supra, “‘perhaps the only guiding rule [on this factor] is that 

any loss to the individual that is not outweighed by a gain to the general public is an injustice.’” 
Malachy Glen, supra, citing 15 P. Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and 
Zoning § 24.11, at 308 (2000) (quoting New Hampshire Office of State Planning, The Board of 
Adjustment in New Hampshire, A Handbook for Local Officials (1997)).  In short, there must be 
some gain to the general public from denying the variance that outweighs the loss to the 
applicant from its denial. 
 

In this case, the public does not gain anything by denying the requested variances.  In its 
current improved conditions, the Property is in significant need for redevelopment and at bottom, 
this proposal artfully and beautifully proposes to accomplish same.  The Project will accomplish 
this redevelopment in an aesthetic which is consistent with the existing structure on the Property 
and which compliments the charm of the neighborhood and of the greater Portsmouth area to 
specifically include the new addition of a front door on the front façade with corresponding steps 
to the sidewalk.  In this sense, the public benefits from the Project because it will conservatively 
advance essential character of the area, make a lot which is more conforming with the 
dimensional requirements of the Zoning Ordinance than what exists today, and will generate 
additional tax revenue.   

 
On the contrary, if the variances are denied, it will be difficult to redevelop the Property 

and the public will not benefit from anticipated increases in tax revenue.  Further, the Applicant 
will not be able to reasonably use Property for a use which is totally consistent with the existing 
use, the surrounding area, and purposes of the GRC District. 

 
Certainly, the Applicant will benefit from the variances, if granted, as they will facilitate 

the reasonable use of the Property in furtherance of the Applicant’s goals. 
 

As the requested variances benefit the Applicant and do not detriment the public, there is 
no gain to the general public from denying the request that outweighs the loss to the Applicant 
from its denial, and this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   
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4. The proposal will not diminish surrounding property values. 
 
Given the nature of the existing and proposed conditions of the Property and the 

surrounding area, as discussed above and depicted in the enclosures, the Applicant’s proposal 
will not diminish surrounding property values.  The proposed residential redevelopment will be 
substantially consistent with the existing structures on the Property and the surrounding area to 
specifically include the addition of a front door with steps to the sidewalk.  See Enclosure 4.  
The Applicant’s Project will obviously enhance the value of the Property, thereby likely 
enhancing the value of surrounding properties in turn, all while totally resolving existing 
nonconformities as to side yard setback (right) and rear yard setback, and while making more 
conforming the front yard setback, side yard setback (left) and building coverage.  Further, the 
Project will reduce the impervious surface area on the lot by 9.5%.  See Enclosure 3.  The lot’s 
open space will remain compliant.  Certainly, there is no evidence in the record that could 
reasonably support the conclusion that the proposed Project will diminish surrounding property 
values.  As the weight of the evidence supports the conclusion that the Project will not diminish 
the value of surrounding properties, it would be reasonable for the Board of Adjustment to 
conclude that this prong of the variance criteria is satisfied.   
 

5. Literal enforcement of the provisions of the ordinance would result in an 
unnecessary hardship. 
 

a. Legal Standard  
 
As set forth in the provisions of RSA 674:33, I, there are two options by which the Board 

of Adjustment can find that an unnecessary hardship exists: 
 
(A) For purposes of this subparagraph, “unnecessary hardship” means that, owing to 

special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other properties in the area: 
(i) No fair and substantial relationship exists between the general public purposes of 

the ordinance provision and the specific application of that provision to the property; and 
(ii) The Proposed use is a reasonable one. 

 
(the “First Hardship Test”) 
 

or, 
 
(B) If the criteria in subparagraph (A) are not established, an unnecessary hardship 

will be deemed to exist if, and only if, owing to special conditions of the property that 
distinguish it from other properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict 
conformance with the ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use 
of it.  (the “Section Hardship Test”). 

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment that the mere fact that the 

Applicant is seeking a variance from the express provisions of the Zoning Ordinance is not a 
valid reason for denying the variance.  See Malachy Glen Associates, Inc. v. Town of Chichester, 
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155 N.H. 102, 107 (2007); see also Harborside Associates, 162 N.H. at 2011 (“mere conflict 
with the terms of the ordinance is insufficient”).   

 
b. Summary of Applicable Legal Standard  

 
The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 

are special conditions on the underlying property which is the subject of a variance request.  This 
requirement finds its origins in the Standard State Zoning Enabling Act of the 1920s “since it is 
the existence of those ‘special conditions’ which causes the application of the zoning ordinance 
to apply unfairly to a particular property, requiring that variance relief be available to prevent a 
taking.”5  The Supreme Court has determined that the physical improvements on a property can 
constitute the “special conditions” which are the subject of the first prong of the First Hardship 
Test.  Harborside, 162 N.H. at 518 (the size and scale of the buildings on the lot could be 
considered special conditions); Cf Farrar, 158, N.H. 689 (where variance sought to convert large, 
historical single use residence to mixed use of two residence and office space, size of residence 
was relevant to determining whether property was unique in its environment).   
 

The second prong of the First Hardship Test analysis, pertaining to the relationship 
between the public purpose of the ordinance provision in question, and its application to the 
specific property in question, is the codified vestige of a New Hampshire Supreme Court case 
called Simplex Technologies, Inc. v. Town of Newington (“Simplex”).6  To summarize, the 
Board’s obligation in this portion of its hardship analysis is to determine the purpose of the 
regulation from which relief is being sought and if there is no specific purpose identified in the 
regulation, then to consider the general-purpose statements of the ordinance as a whole, so that 
the Board may determine whether the purpose of said ordinance is advanced by applying it to the 
property in question.   
 

The final prong of the First Hardship Test analysis is whether the proposed use is 
“reasonable.”   

 
The Applicant respectfully reminds the Board of Adjustment of the New Hampshire 

Supreme Court’s substantive pivot in Simplex.  The Simplex case constituted a “sharp change in 
the New Hampshire Supreme Court’s treatment of the unnecessary hardship requirement.”  The 
Simplex Court noted that under the unnecessary hardship standard, as it had been developed by 
the Court up until that time, variances were very difficult to obtain unless the evidence 
established that the property owner could not use his or her property in any reasonable manner.”7  
This standard is no longer the required standard in New Hampshire.  The Applicant does not 
have an obligation to affirmatively prove that the underlying Property cannot be reasonably used 
without the requested variance modification.  Rather, the critical question under the First 
Hardship Test is whether the purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is fairly and substantially 
advanced by applying it to the Applicant’s Property considering the Property’s unique setting 
and environment.  This approach is consistent with the Supreme Court’s pivot away from the 

 
5 15 Loughlin, New Hampshire Practice, Land Use Planning and Zoning, §24.20 (4th Ed.) citing The Standard State 
Zoning Enabling Act.   
6 145 N.H. 727 (2001). 
7 15 Loughlin, 24.16. 
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overly restrictive pre-Simplex hardship analysis “to be more considerate of the constitutional 
right to enjoy property”.8   
 

The Second Hardship Test, which we will not focus on in this narrative, is satisfied by 
establishing that owing to special conditions of the property that distinguish it from other 
properties in the area, the property cannot be reasonably used in strict conformance with the 
ordinance, and a variance is therefore necessary to enable a reasonable use of it.  
 

c. Analysis  
 

The first prong of the First Hardship Test requires the Board to determine whether there 
are special conditions on the underlying Property which distinguish it from others in the area.  
Here, as discussed at length in Section A above, which is incorporated herewith by reference, the 
Property does have special conditions that distinguish it from others in the area to specifically 
include its smaller than average size when contrasted against the other properties along Cabot 
Street, its location adjacent to the CD4 District, the Property’s larger than average frontage when 
contrast against other single-family properties in the neighborhood, the Property’s ability to 
accommodate the proposed redevelopment in a way that is more conforming dimensionally than 
the existing conditions and that resolves the existing side yard setback (right) and rear yard 
setback nonconformities, and the Property’s location proximate to 323 Islington Street, the rear 
of which is unimproved but for a driveway.  Through these unique characteristics, the Property is 
uniquely situated to accommodate the proposed Project which will constitute the highest and best 
use for this parcel. 

 
As there are special conditions of the Property, the first prong of the First Hardship Test 

is satisfied. 
 
The second prong of the First Hardship Test pertains to the relationship between the 

public purpose of the ordinance provisions in question, and their application to the specific 
property in question.  To summarize, the Board of Adjustment must determine whether the 
purpose of the underlying ordinances are advanced by applying them to the property in question.   

 
Here, as discussed above, the requested variances derive from Article 5’s Table of 

Dimensional Standards – Residential and Mixed Residential Districts, and they pertain to the 
intended aesthetic of the GRC District, which was designed to “provide for single-family, two-
family and multifamily dwellings, with appropriate accessory uses, at moderate to high densities 
(ranging from approximately 5 to 12 dwelling units per acres), together with appropriate 
accessory uses and limited services.”  Zoning Ordinance, Section 10.410.  Further, the general 
purpose of the Zoning Ordinance is to “promote the health, safety and the general welfare of 
Portsmouth and its region in accordance with the City of Portsmouth Master Plan” via the 
regulation of, among other things, the intensity of land use and the preservation and enhancement 
of the visual environment.  Zoning Ordinance, Article 1, Section 10.121.  To summarize, the 
objective of the GRC District and the dimensional restrictions inherent to same which are 
implicated by this application, are to facilitate residential development in an aesthetically 
consistent manner within the district.  

 
8 Id. citing Simplex, 145 N.H. at 731. 
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In this case, denying the variance will not advance the purposes of these ordinances 

because the opposite is true: granting the requested variances will facilitate the redevelopment of 
the Property in a way that is more conforming as to Article 5’s dimensional requirements than 
the existing conditions.  Further, impervious surface area on the lot will be reduced by 9.5%.  
Further, because of the Property’s unique frontage and proximity to unimproved areas of 323 
Islington Street, the building coverage proposal, which will constitute a 2 sf reduction from 
existing conditions, but which will nevertheless exceed the 35% maximum building coverage 
requirement, is reasonable, particularly when you consider the improvements to the site vis-à-vis 
front, side and rear yard setbacks.    
 

The Applicant’s proposal would advance the general and implied purposes of the Zoning 
Ordinances in question for all the reasons detailed in this narrative and denying the requested 
variance would only serve to frustrate the same.  As such, the second prong of the hardship 
criteria is satisfied in this case. 
 

The final analysis under the First Hardship Test is to determine whether the proposed use 
is reasonable.  Here, the proposed Project is reasonable because it constitutes the redevelopment 
of a single-family use to accommodate an improved single-family use in a manner consistent 
with the essential character of the neighborhood.  As such, the Applicant’s proposal is 
reasonable.   

 
On these facts, the Applicant respectfully submits that its variance requests satisfy the 

final prong of the statutory variance criteria.    
 

C. Conclusion 
 
The Applicant respectfully submits that they have satisfied the statutory variance criteria 

in this matter and its Application should be approved.  
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